

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 21-5170

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MARK MCAFEE; FARM-TO-CONSUMER LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

DANIEL TENNY

CYNTHIA A. BARMORE

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7513
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 598-0956*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	9
C. Prior Proceedings	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. FDA Has Statutory Authority To Prohibit The Interstate Sale Of Raw Cream Butter	18
A. The Public Health Service Act Authorizes FDA To Prevent The Spread Of Communicable Diseases	18
B. The FDCA Does Not Prevent FDA From Regulating Butter Under The Public Health Service Act	23
II. McAfee Forfeited His Remaining Arguments, Which Are In Any Event Without Merit	38
CONCLUSION	48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	4, 20, 21, 22, 31, 34, 39
<i>American Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17-18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	40
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	40
<i>City of Arlington v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	37
<i>City of Waukesha v. Environmental Prot. Agency</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	44
<i>Corbett v. Transportation Sec. Admin.</i> , 19 F.4th 478 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	31, 32, 34, 40
<i>DeNaples v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 706 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	45
<i>District Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	30, 31
<i>Federal Sec. Adm’r v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 218 (1943)	5, 25, 27, 28, 31

<i>Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt</i> , 961 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Genus Medical Technologies, LLC v. FDA</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	35
<i>Government of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	39
<i>Haughton v. District of Columbia</i> , 819 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	44
<i>Helicopter Ass'n Int'l, Inc. v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta</i> , 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	45, 47
<i>Koretov v. Vilsack</i> , 707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Louisiana v. Mathews</i> , 427 F. Supp. 174 (E.D. La. 1977).....	13
<i>MetLife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	44
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	37
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	30
<i>National Customs Brokers & Forwarders Ass'n of Am. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	17, 47
<i>Natural Milk Producers Ass'n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 317 U.S. 423 (1943)	41
<i>Nemphos v. Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2015)	25

<i>Pharmaceutical Mfg. Research Servs., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 957 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18, 45
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 790 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 37
<i>Professional Drivers Council v. Bureau of Motor Carrier Safety</i> , 706 F.2d 1216 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	39
<i>Public Citizen v. Heckler</i> :	
602 F. Supp. 611 (D.D.C. 1985)	7, 8, 19, 32
653 F. Supp. 1229 (D.D.C. 1986)	7, 8, 19, 26
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	30
<i>Rempfer v. Sharfstein</i> , 583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	1
<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	23
<i>United States v. Organic Pastures Dairy Co.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948)	33
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	31
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17, 46-47

Statutes:

Act of Oct. 19, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-532, 98 Stat. 2705	3, 43
Administrative Procedure Act:	
5 U.S.C. § 553	35
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	34

Department of Education Organization Act,
 Pub. L. No. 96-88, 93 Stat. 668 (1979) 3, 43

Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA):

21 U.S.C. § 321a	6, 23, 25, 28, 29
21 U.S.C. § 341	5, 6, 23, 27, 32, 36
21 U.S.C. § 342	27
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)	4, 32
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(1)	8
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(3)	8
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(4)	8
21 U.S.C. § 342(e)	4
21 U.S.C. § 350g	27
21 U.S.C. § 350h	27, 32
21 U.S.C. § 371	4, 6, 27, 32
21 U.S.C. § 371(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361	2
42 U.S.C. § 203	42
42 U.S.C. § 216	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 243	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 262(g)	33
42 U.S.C. § 264	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 264(a)	1, 3, 15, 18, 20, 21, 27, 34, 39
42 U.S.C. § 271	8, 9

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 10.40(a)(2)	11
-------------------------------	----

21 C.F.R. pt. 112	36
21 C.F.R. §112.142(e)	36
21 C.F.R. pt. 133	24
21 C.F.R. § 133.128	5
21 C.F.R. § 133.128(a)	24
21 C.F.R. § 150.160	5, 24
21 C.F.R. pt. 1240	9
21 C.F.R. § 1240.3(j)	9, 10
21 C.F.R. § 1240.30	4, 43
21 C.F.R. § 1240.60	4, 22
21 C.F.R. § 1240.61	4, 10, 22
21 C.F.R. § 1240.61(a)	9
21 C.F.R. § 1240.61 (1988)	8
21 C.F.R. § 1240.62	4
21 C.F.R. § 1240.65	4, 22
21 C.F.R. § 1240.75	4, 22

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

Black's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933):

<i>Disinfected</i>	21-22
<i>Sanitation</i>	22

Disinfect, Webster's New International Dictionary of the English

Language (2nd ed. 1942)	21
-------------------------------	----

Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1966,

 31 Fed. Reg. 8855 (June 25, 1966), *reprinted in*

80 Stat. 1610 (1966)	3, 43
----------------------------	-------

37 Fed. Reg. 18,392 (Sept. 9, 1972)	6
---	---

38 Fed. Reg. 27,924 (Oct. 10, 1973)	6, 26
39 Fed. Reg. 42,351 (Dec. 5, 1974)	6, 7
40 Fed. Reg. 22,543 (May 23, 1975)	22
52 Fed. Reg. 29,509 (Aug. 10, 1987)	8, 15, 20, 26, 35, 42
57 Fed. Reg. 57,343 (Dec. 4, 1992)	8-9, 9, 15, 26, 35, 42
62 Fed. Reg. 51,512 (Oct. 1, 1997)	9, 15, 26
65 Fed. Reg. 49,906 (Aug. 16, 2000)	4, 43, 44
70 Fed. Reg. 29,214 (May 20, 2005)	5, 23, 24, 25, 26
